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TR LAER FC sp < BIREFMEITHIZEM FC BITE&ECes, FC BrhiemEicesfitRE FC &
fogs. EFAMERRIELEIE FC YA FC-NVMe #hiXHY FC iEHC2R,

FC BoiiZr Gt S NET RAAEER. EWIfER run -node node name 3% FAGA BEFERFCE
BhiEFFIEHECesm <o

AT EE FC BIR&E =M<

MREE ... EREHS ...

ETrRTE N FC &R ER network fcp adapter show

f&ck FC BfrEt28 5 network fcp adapter modify

£ FC MRERER run -node node name sysstat -f

£ FC thHNBNETTRYE] run -node node name uptime

ENERBEENRSE run -node node name sysconfig -v
adapter

WIFEREWLEY B RUMEEEEXMARERIR run -node node name sysconfig -ac



MREE ... eIt ...

EEHEGBTHNFMR man command name

BT EE FC BapiZFEiEmm<

NREE ... fERLtEE< ...

ETTRPMERBEFREGEENER run -node node name storage show
adapter

ENEicRRENKS run -node node name sysconfig -v
adapter

WIFEREWLEY B RUNESEERMAREREIR run -node node name sysconfig -ac

BT EERH FC E&FcErIam<

MREE ... AL ...
EBRRE FC imORIRE system node hardware unified-connect
show

NEIEFRIVECE FC &ECas

e N BohiER AR B ERENE AL R L FC EEl 2 £ME FC w0, BiiiEFE
AT ET FlexArray FEIAEERSMNEE LUN N\ (FLI) BisOEZREHIREhes, HmE
a5 = F 1Z &
BEBENAR

* Ehcgs /Y LIF M ELFRE BYE i OS2 bR

s EEYIEEONSEMNBRERANBIEF 281, HIUTRHRERBREMMYIRIEOME Storage

Virtual Machine (SVM) HBIFRE LIF ,
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FMRE FC IR A& LB INAE N B iR Bir. FL FC Ehcss EMiR AW aT L R IhELE A Binim O /E

shiEFimE, FUGIRE FC imO—#1F, PRET I HEMMERECERIEAC28YIZR "NetApp Hardware Universe"s
() NMelFC s EmRREER,

p
1. MEHEC2R R MIBRFRE LIF :

network interface delete -vserver SVM name -1if 1if name, 1if name
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2. fEEFCeR RN -

network fcp adapter modify —-node node name -adapter adapter port -status-admin
down

NRESEZR AR, EHEILAM ARG ERVMERNISECEs in Ok T 4%k,
3. WEECEM BIRER N B
system hardware unified-connect modify -t initiator adapter port

4. ENRMITE R EUEECERATT Mo
o. I FC in BB EEENERTENEEREMIRES:

system hardware unified-connect show
6. KSHhCa3REBXAL:

node run -node node name storage enable adapter adapter port

RNBMEIVECE FC &fces

(A EATE R B IR SIS RS AR L FC BB EHE FC B0, BEXETRE
OS] FC REnier.

KXFULES

FMRE FC IO I LRI E HEohiEF K Bin. Fi FC E&fcss EMimOt T AR MEE N ERmORE
shiZEFinE, FUGIRE FC imO—#F, PRET I NEMMERECERIEAC2EYZR "NetApp Hardware Universe"s

73 FC thi¥#1 FC-NVMe thiXECE FC i&EE230Y, ENTEMERE. B2, REFRL FC &2z FC-NVMe
o 1BEM "NetApp Hardware Universe" B X1 FC-NVMe X HYEE2SH9513Ro

p
1. EEACER AL

node run -node node name storage disable adapter adapter name
NREECERARBIN, EWAI UM RS ERAENEEC R R T 4%,
2. RiEfcs M B EhiZF e Bin:

system node hardware unified-connect modify -t target -node node name adapter
adapter name

3. EMfRnIEEEEXERRN T~
4. BIFBMRONRER T IER:

network fcp adapter show -node node name
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o. fEEECERERAN :

network fcp adapter modify -node node name -adapter adapter port -state up

EREX FC BIfEcEIER

BRI LUFER network fcp adapter show RS UERARFZHEAIFCIEA SN ARAELE
&AL E Eo

PIE
1. FERETRAEXFCIEA SR network fcp adapter show f3%:

WERETRFTASMEENAREEE S MERSEER,

network fcp adapter show —-instance -node nodel -adapter Oa

LY FC &HC2RERE

BROREEC R Binm R E IR E N S HERSERELER, MASEREMNE. E&
B/ R EM TS, BN BEERYR O A RER B KA B e R TIER

ERENNE
fEFRHEREENEHOMF LIF BB,

KXFIAES

BT ES B & & PRIFTA Storage Virtual Machine (SVM)FIFFESVM. FLLEXFUER ~home-port
~home-1if AFRFIIZECENS ., NERERAXLESE, WiRESHATR all LIF $EEE#PIET, XA
BER R IRAEIMHE,

TIE
1. [EiiERZes ERIFRA LIF Bt

network interface modify -vserver * -1if * { -home-node nodel -home-port Oc }
-status—-admin down

2. (EIEFCER AN :
network fcp adapter modify -node nodel -adapter Oc -state down
WRIEERI RN, EHATUMARS ERMENIEER 23ROk T4k,
3. M ISR RARE:
fcp adapter show -instance
TR S REB B RARE,

4. BHLERCIRERE



network fcp adapter modify -node nodel -adapter Oc -speed 16
S. {EiERCER BN :

network fcp adapter modify -node nodel -adapter Oc -state up
6. fEIEACEE ERIFRA LIF BRAL:

network interface modify -vserver * -1if * { -home-node nodel -home-port 0Oc }
-status-admin up
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BRI LB N RS AL E TR RERKIEZEIARREAY X1133A-R6 HBA , LARA LETE im O & FE AR
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IEACEso
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ME. MREEN FC, MHERFE— ASIC 95N ix QX ERRI LABIMECE N FC BRI FC BaizF1E
Lo XRBKE, — X1143A-R6 EECER A LIE— T iE X L3 FC BAMER, MES—TWimAx _E32FF
FC BohtEFiRT. &E#EEI[E— ASIC MmO A E TR —ER T

£ FCHRIUT, X1143A-R6 BECRRBVITASEMEE A 16 Gbps BYHLA FC I&E—F, £ CNAKILT, &

ATLUEA X1143A-R6 EEi2s M IEHZ[E— 10 GbE imAYFH A& NIC #1 FCoE =, CNA R XZ#F FCoE If
BERY FC BAFIER,

Ao & im

BECES—BInEREE ( X1143A-R6) , WIAER—MFMERL T ER—OCH LERER D
FRLBImE.

B
1. FERIRIEEE AL EE(FC)ERE ML EAC28(CNA)ECE R system node hardware unified-

connect modify g
2. 79 FC 3 10 Gb LAAKMIERE LMLk,
3. WIFRE BRI SFP+ !

network fcp adapter show -instance -node -adapter

3F CNA, fERfEF 10 Gb LAKM SFP . XtF FC , EMNARHEFMEER FC MERLEHIfER 8 Gb SFP 8
16 Gb SFP,

¥ UTA2 i M CNA R E FC 23

SR UTA2 imCO MRS MLZERD2s ( Converged Network Adapter , CNA) EINEX
FIt4FEiE (Fibre Channel , FC) &=, U FC Bii2FM FC BiriE. WRE
EFENRIREOEEINENKSIEN R, WESSEHEM CNABRENR A FC EX,

p
1. EEACER AL

network fcp adapter modify -node node name -adapter adapter name -status-admin
down

2. EimOE:

ucadmin modify -node node name -adapter adapter name -mode fcp
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- BENRHMTR, ARSI

network fcp adapter modify —-node node name -adapter adapter name -status-admin

up
BHEERDY VIF BIEEMRMERLRO (NRER) :

° YNRILIHOBIE LIF EIRO, #EOA (ifgrp) BIKRTITE VLAN , MIEBRNNITATIRE:
i. 0B LIF , M ifgrp B IBRIE O SkMIER VLAN o

i. BITLAFFoIMIBRILIRO network port delete B35
WIR network port delete MKW, BIEAMNMAEIR. REHRETHS,

° INRILIRORABIE LIF NERO, 2 ifgrp R ERIEE VLAN , T VIF ERSENEEHBEHITM
Hig R w O,

NRVIFERSERMBRLILIRO. NERRATEERBNEERAFIMERILED network port

delete 895!

net-£8040-34::> network port show

Node: net-f8040-34-01
Speed (Mbps) Health

Port IPspace Broadcast Domain Link MTU Admin/Oper Status
eli Default Default down 1500 auto/10 -
e0f Default Default down 1500 auto/10 -

net-£f8040-34::> ucadmin show

Current Current Pending Pending Admin
Node Adapter Mode Type Mode Type
Status
net-£8040-34-01
Oe cna target = =
offline
net-£8040-34-01
0f cna target = =
offline

net-£f8040-34::> network interface create -vs net-£f8040-34 -1if m
-role

11



node-mgmt-home-node net-£f8040-34-01 -home-port ele -address 10.1.1.1
-netmask 255.255.255.0

net-£8040-34::> network interface show -fields home-port, curr-port

vserver 1if home-port curr-port
Cluster net-£8040-34-01 clusl e0a ela
Cluster net-£8040-34-01 clus2Z eOb elb
Cluster net-£8040-34-01 clus3 elc elc
Cluster net-£8040-34-01 clus4 e0d e0d
net-£8040-34

cluster mgmt eOM eOM
net-£8040-34

m ele eli
net-£8040-34

net-£8040-34-01 mgmtl eOM e0M

7 entries were displayed.
net-£8040-34::> ucadmin modify local Oe fc

Warning: Mode on adapter Oe and also adapter 0f will be changed to
fc.

Do you want to continue? {yln}: vy

Any changes will take effect after rebooting the system. Use the

"system node reboot" command to reboot.

net-f8040-34::> reboot local
(system node reboot)

Warning: Are you sure you want to reboot node "net-f8040-34-01"7
{yin}: vy

S. IR BEREIL R SFP+ :

network fcp adapter show -instance -node -adapter

3F CNA , ER{EH 10 Gb LIKM SFP, F FC, EEX T EMEE 81, ERN{ER 8 Gb SFP 5
16 Gb SFP ,

X CNA/UTA2 BfRiEFACEsre4T iRk

_'Jt‘F“ WS —BEREECE (CNA/UTA2 ) LERUCEHEIR, LISZFFAEE s E MEWR

p
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1. WIEEHERIIHET SFP+ . S, BXei SFP+ B ERTEESFE (FC 3 CNA) B9 SFP+,
M X1143A-R6 iEFC2E P MIPR S BT IEIR,

HEREMEWIER (FC 3 CNA) HEAFBENIEHBIRIR,

WIEE BB LR IEHRY SFP+ :

> w D

network fcp adapter show -instance -node -adapter

%I T TR0 SFP+ 1A Cisco muhdsids (W3Hh) "NetApp Hardware Universe's

ERERFRE

EEER—BINEAC2S(X1143A-RE)VIKE. WMIUEIT system hardware unified-
connect show BB UEBRITHIZZ_ ERIFREIEIR,

3

1. ERERLGZNER T BaiEHI28.

2. j&1T system hardware unified-connect show S<UEERROAEFMER,

3. 7ZFCE CNA MmO Z /T, BERKRAES.
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